(1) When lower bound of the cost of green technology increases, the optimal value of θ∗(type of technology)
decreases to mitigate the hike of cost of technology. The optimal production quantity (Q∗) decreases slightly
but controlled by increasing value of set up cost (k∗) to adjust the expected demand of the customers. In
this case, the volume of service provider (s∗) decreases as stock Q∗ decreases. As a result, the expected
profit (π∗) decreases with increasing values of c0.

(2) When the scale parameter of cost per unit item for GHG emission(c1) increases, Q∗, s∗ and π∗ decrease
but θ∗ increases to step down the total penalty for GHG emission.

(3) The optimal production quantity (Q∗) decreases by decreasing value of k∗ while the salvage value (c2) per
unit used product increases. The optimal values of θ∗ are unchanged with changes in c2, α, β, σ, p, ch, cs
and cr because θ∗ is dominated by apparently large value of c0.

(4) The optimal values of Q∗, s∗, k∗ and Π∗ decrease with the increasing values of scale parameters (α, β), i.e.,
higher values of cost of service provider.

1910 M. BHATTACHARYYA AND S.S. SANA

Table 2. Optimal values in known discrete distribution and distribution free scenario.

Optimal Poisson Distribution Pois(µ,
√
µ) Distribution free (µ,

√
µ)

Technology variable (θ∗) 3.00 3.00
Capital investment (k∗) 9962.00 9962.00
Service level (s∗) 7.00 7.00
Production lotsize 738.00 738.00
Income from sale 36 875.00 36 875.00
Salvage value of used product 1032.50 1032.50
Cost of inventory holding 30.51 38.24
Cost of stock out 101.70 127.48
Cost of raw materials 4425.00 4425.00
Cost of technology 5000.00 5000.00
Penalty for GHG emission 8850.00 8850.00
Cost of service level 315.00 315.00
Expected profit 7158.00 7128.00

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of key parameters for distribution free scenario.

Parameter k∗ θ∗ Q∗ s∗ π∗

−50% 1655.47 3.89 735.73 6.01 20 123.47
−25% 2159.10 3.76 735.40 5.85 17 115.07
c0 = 5000 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 3088.64 3.58 734.74 5.55 12 112.43
+50% 3528.08 3.51 734.41 5.41 9919.75
−50% 3232.03 3.60 735.18 5.74 16 612.45
−25% 2904.41 3.61 735.12 5.72 15 511.08
c1 = 3 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 2409.42 3.71 735.07 5.68 13 533.80
+50% 2221.99 3.75 734.98 5.66 12 640.22
−50% 2634.24 3.66 735.19 5.75 15 002.58
−25% 2634.05 3.66 735.13 5.72 14 745.27
c2 = 2 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 2633.65 3.66 735.01 5.67 14 230.72
+50% 2633.45 3.66 734.95 5.65 13 973.48
−50% 2635.13 3.66 735.44 5.87 14 516.91
−25% 2634.49 3.66 735.26 5.78 14 502.34
α = 10 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 26331.21 3.66 734.89 5.62 14 473.84
+50% 2632.57 3.66 734.70 5.54 14 459.90
−50% 2642.86 3.66 737.69 7.12 14 587.99
−25% 2637.85 3.66 736.23 6.26 14 532.50
β = 5 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 2630.47 3.66 734.09 5.28 14 450.39
+50% 2627.52 3.66 733.23 4.96 14 417.63
0.2 5898.79 4.22 650.00 0.0 508.45
0.4 7124.36 4.05 731.39 4.37 5846.40
v = 0.5 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99

A MATHEMATICAL MODEL ON ECO-FRIENDLY MANUFACTURING SYSTEM UNDER PROBABILISTIC DEMAND 1911

Table 3. continue

Parameter k∗ θ∗ Q∗ s∗ Π∗

0.6 991.59 3.46 735.56 5.93 16 808.38
0.7 410.64 3.39 735.67 5.98 17 470.23
−50% 1567.94 3.34 409.46 5.43 5174.27
−25% 2087.27 3.53 572.36 5.60 9696.80
µ = 650 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 3207.24 3.76 897.70 5.76 19 442.84
+50% 3806.69 3.84 1060.29 5.80 24 505.54
−50% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 526.99
−25% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 507.49
σ = 12 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 468.49
+50% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 448.99
−50% 2481.62 3.63 690.57 4.30 13 240.22
−25% 2556.93 3.64 712.66 5.08 13 855.46
γ = 100 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 2712.04 3.68 757.70 6.23 15 133.08
+50% 2791.31 3.69 780.50 6.69 15 788.16
−50% 1926.84 3.48 522.97 2.20 195.79
−25% 2623.75 3.66 732.14 4.60 5315.74
p = 50 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 2639.48 3.66 736.71 6.52 23 687.40
+50% 2643.25 3.66 737.80 7.20 32 903.46
−50% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 496.99
−25% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 492.49
ch = 3 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 483.49
+50% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 478.99
−50% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 517.99
−25% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 502.99
cs = 12 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 472.99
+50% 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 457.99
−50% 2635.46 3.66 735.54 5.91 16 693.92
−25% 2634.68 3.66 735.31 5.81 15 590.78
cr = 6 2633.85 3.66 735.07 5.70 14 487.99
+25% 2632.97 3.66 734.81 5.58 13 385.57
+50% 2632.02 3.66 734.54 5.46 12 283.55

(5) The increasing value of index (v) increases the values of Q∗ and s∗. Consequently, k∗ and θ∗ decrease to
make more profit (π∗). In this case, π∗ increases with increasing values of v.

(6) The expected profit (Π∗) decreases with increasing values of holding cost per unit (ch), shoratge cost per
unit (cs) and material cost per unit (cr). The optimal values of k∗, θ∗, Q∗ and s∗ are insensitive with
changes in σ, ch, cs and cr because these cost parameters are dominated by larger values of technological
cost, GHG emission cost and selling price (p).

(7) the optimal values of k∗, θ∗, Q∗, s∗ and π∗ increase with increasing values of µ and γ. This is quite rational